Le Sueur County, MN
Thursday, March 17, 2016
Regular Session

Item 1

Le Sueur County Parks-Gelder Sawmill Packet

Staff Contact: Kathy Brockway or Michelle Mettler
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VARIANCE STAFF REPORT

[ GENERAL INFORMATION
APPLICANT: Le Sueur County Parks Department-Geldner Saw Mill
OWNER: Le Sueur County
911 ADDRESS: 45542 Beaver Dam Rd = XTENSION
VARIANCE REQUEST: To allow the applicant to construct an addition to a non-conforming structure 58 feet from
the road Right-Of-Way (ROW) 141 feet from the Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL).
VARIANCE NUMBER: 15020
PARCEL NUMBER: 04.999.0030
SITE INFORMATION
LOCATION: Part of Government Lot 2, Section 5, Elysian Township
ZONING & PURPOSE: Special Protection

The intent of the Special Protection (SP) District is to guide the wise development and utilization of shorelands of public waters for
the preservation of water quality, natural characteristics, economic values and the general health, safety and welfare of all public
waters in the unincorporated areas of the County. Further, the purpose of this district is to manage areas unsuitable for development
due to wet soils, steep slopes or large areas of exposed bedrock; and to manage areas of unique natural and biological characteristics in
accordance with compatible uses.

GENERAL SITE

DESCRIPTION: Shoreland , recreational

ACCESS: Existing off County Road 13, Beaver Dam Road
LAKE: Lake Jefferson, Recreational Development Lake

Recreational Development Lake - Lakes that usually have between sixty (60) and two hundred twenty five (225) acres of water per
mile of shoreline, between three (3) and twenty five (25) dwellings per mile of shoreline, and are more than fifteen (15) feet deep.

RFPE: Regulatory Flood Protection Elevation: 1022.86 Lowest floor must meet RFPE.

l ATTACHMENTS |

Application, Written Detail of Request, Survey, Surveyor Certification, Aerial photo, Findings of Fact, SWCD email

| STAFF FINDINGS |

Staff findings per Le Sueur County Ordinance, the following findings have been developed for this request:

1. Variance: Request: Required: Ordinance: Page:
a. Structure to road ROW: 58 feet 60 feet Section 13, Subdiv. 5.A.1. 13-30
b. Structure to OHWL: 141 feet 150 feet Section 13, Subdiv. 5. L. 1. 13-31

2. Refer to DNR Guidance Letters:
a. The Role of the Variances in Shoreland Management Ordinances pg. 9
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b. Structure Setback Requirements pg. 21

3. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official controls and
are consistent with the comprehensive plan.

4, A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official controls will result in a practical difficulty.
5. It is the responsibility of the applicant and/or landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty exists.

6. A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the findings of fact.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The following shall be considered at the hearing:
a.  There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land, structures or use referred to in the Variance.

b. The granting of the application will not be a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare or injurious to
property or improvements in the area adjacent to the property of the applicant/landowner.

c. Consider sewage treatment and water supply capabilities or constraints of the lot and shall deny the variance if adequate
facilities cannot be provided.

CONDITIONS

1. Ingranting any Variance, the Board of Adjustment may designate such conditions in connection that will secure
substantially the objectives of the Ordinance, regulation or provision to which the application is granted.

2. Conditions must be directly related to and bear a rough proportionally to the impact created by the Variance.

3. If approved, construction must be completed prior to the Variance expiration, Section 22; Subdivision 7.

4. If approved, a zoning permit must be purchased prior to starting construction, Section 26.

5. Extension must be requested 30 days prior to Variance expiration, Section 22; Subdivision 7.

Page 2 of 2
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VARIANCE]|

LE SUEUR COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
88 SOUTH PARK AVENUE
LE CENTER MN 56057

Direct Dial (507) 357-8538 Fax (507) 357-8541

APPLICATION DATE: 2172015 PERMIT NUMBER 15020 FEE: $646.00

60 DAY RULING DATE: 4/17/2015

APPLICANT: LE SUEUR COUNTY PROPERTY OWNER: LESUEUR COUNTY
ADDRESS: 88 S0UTH PARK AVE ADDRESS: 88 SOUTH PARK AVE

CITY: LE CENTER CITY: LE CENTER

STATE: MN ZIP: 56057 STATE: MN ZIP: 56017
PHONE: 507-357-2251 PHONE: 507-357-2251

PARCEL NO: 04.999.0030 TOWNSHIP: ELYSIAN 911: 46542 BEAVER DAM RD
SEC: 5 SUBDIV: NA

TWP: 109 LOT: HA ZONE: S
RANGE: 24 BLOCK: Na FEMA PANEL #: 27079C03000)
QQ: ROAD: CNTY FLOOD ZONE: X OUTSIDE

I (We), the undersigned, owner(s) and/or applicant of the property described herein, do hereby respectfully
petition your Honorable Bodies to grant a variance, as hereinafter designated, and in support thereof, the
following facts are presented:

1.) Reason for Requested Variance:

To allow the applicant to construct an addn on a non-conforming structure 58 ft from the ROW and
141 ft from the OHWL.

2.) Reasons for Approval or Denial of Request as Listed in Findings.

3.) Special Conditions of Variance:
RECORDED LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF ZONING PERMITS. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS AS STATED IN

e B s 2/
4&—%‘114%\0( (LW ‘;\|l’:f | |

L SUEUR 'TOUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING AUTHORITY " DATE

** FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE**

ON-SITE TOUR DATE: ‘
PUBLIC HEARJNG DATE: 3119/2015 ACTION: A’D’W/
AS WRITTEN WITH CONDITIONS
QZI/M)&W B~/9-}5
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CHAIRMAN DATE

BUILDING SITE MUST BE STAKED OUT THE MONDAY PRIOR TO THE MEETING
OR THE APPLICATION WILL BE TABLED.
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VARIANCE |
FINDINGS OF FACT

Name of Applicant: LE SUEUR COUNTY Variance # 15020

Variance Request: To allow the applicant to construct an addn on a non-conforming structure 58 ft from the ROW and 141
ft from the OHWL.

A. No Variance may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited in the Zoning District in which the
subject property is located.

B. Facts supporting the answer to each question must be documented below, and are hereby certified to be
the Findings of Fact of the Board of Adjustment.

C.  AVariance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official control will resultin a practical
difficulty.

D. Itis the responsibility of the applicant / landowner to prove evidence that a practical difficulty exists.

E. A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consideration of the following criteria.

%N 1. Does the property owner propose to use the property in reasonable manner?
JW JD CH FC

Explain |_| Ly Y1 B4 &
> 7

»

Is the alleged practical difficulty unique to the property?
JM JW JD CH FC

Explain ITI o |;| m m

3. Were the circumstances causing the practical difficulty created by someone other
than the applicant / landowner? JM JW JD CH FC

@N
W mi[mam[w [
&

N 4. Will the issuance of the Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
JM JW JD CH FC

Explain NT-I m m M E

N 5. Does the alleged practical difficulty involve more than economic considerations?

JM JW JD CH

Explain F
F. élances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and mtent of the official controls

N Is the Variance consistent with and supported by the statement of purposes, policies, goal and objectives in
the Ordinance?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain N'I m |$_| m 5

Y N 7. Isthe Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?

JM JW JD CH FC

Explain M EI Eﬂ

G. |IF ALL THE ANSWERS ARE " YES", THE CRITERIA FOR GRANTING THE VARIANCE H}\VE BEEN Mt'r—]

( ) APPROVED (_ ) DENIED
CONDITIONS: -
Applicant response to conditions: Agree( ) Disagree ( )

Reasons:

na ] s A-)9-/5
Béard of Adjustment Chairman / Date
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Le Sueur County

Variance Application

. Applicant: L )
Ngf-;e LE SUEAR COUNTY
Mailing Address _ 8 § Sou7d FARK AVE -
City LE CENTER  State_ MIN Zp _ALO5T
Phone# 507 -5&9- 201 Phone #

Il. Land Owner (s), if different from above:

Name S/ﬁ-nw

Property Address !

City State Zip
Phone # Phone #

lll. Parcel Information: |, > ,
Parcel Number 0Y-999-0030 Parcel Acreage 4- L/L/

Legal Description-Full legal description must be attached (not from tax

statement) C UC{,—(‘LM/

IV. Variance Request: _ ) ,
JHE CounTy iwoulp LJKE T0 ADD 0N
AN _ApPDITicy T6 THE Sod7y END OF THE EXSISTING
BoitiR Koo, Tris NEW A0pistin would Hoipséi THE NEV RojlER-
THE OLO BOILER twodld STPy Rlehr WARL IT 15, Wouo puvr BE USEP
V. Township Notification: Township must be notified of proposed request prior to

application.
EL WS/ AN Township notified on 0@%[5&}{’ It 24
(Towhship Name) (Date)

Towasrir )s OF

Board Member [/0UE SWEDEECE  regarding the proposed request. &4/ 77 VACI R cE
(Name)

VI. Quantities and Submittal Formats:
a. One (1) reproducible 8.5" x 11" copy of the request and all other supporting documents.

b. Ten (10) copies must be submitted, if in color, an aerial, or larger than 8.5” x 11" in
size,

c. Electronic version of any supporting documents if available.
d. Additional copies may be requested as deemed necessary by the Department.

e. Application must be made in person by the applicant and/or landowner no later than 12
P.M. on the date of application deadline. Appointment is necessary.

f. All required information must be correct and submitted at the time of application, or
the application will not be accepted. EC} E !V _
g. Applications will not be accepted by mail. EIVE

FEB 1,7 2015
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VI, Site Plan-must be a survey and shall include but not limited to the following:

e North point ¢ Lakes e Existing structures (within and adjacent to project area)
e Setbacks ¢ Rivers e Proposed Structures

o Property lines o Wetlands ¢ Lot Dimensions

o Road Right-Of-Way e Streams e Septic System vow £

e Easements ¢ Ponds o Well Mowe

e Access

¢ Impervious Surface -- Itemized current & proposed with total percentages (/f in Shoreland)
e Location of significant trees to be removed (If in Shoreland) heywg

e Note how disturbed areas will be restored (If in Shoreland)

e Landscape, screening and buffering (If applicable)

Building site shall be physically staked by the surveyor or the application will be

tabled.
VIIl. Attachments shall include but not limited to:
ﬁa. Site Plan-survey [[] d. Floor plans and/or blue prints (For structures)
FHELE 1%
db. Full legal description Izre. Septic System Compliance Inspection ﬂJb;UE No SEFTI<
Mo SysrEm o
IZﬂ;. Access approval SAYE" | 4z Qrf. Erosion control plan Spw ML
m/g. Surveyor Certification Q/g Written Detail of Variance

IX. Fee: Must be paid at the time of application.

Variance: $ 600 After-The-Fact meeting fees are doubled.
Filing Fee: $ 46

Additional Fees:

Special Meeting: $1,200

After-The-Fact Penalty: $1,500 OR 10% of the improvement, whichever is greater.

X. Procedure:

The Board of Adjustment shall hold a public hearing on the proposed Variance at a regularly
scheduled Board of Adjustment meeting.

The Board of Adjustment has the authority to determine Variance approval or denial.

The Planning & Zoning Administrator shall notify the applicant and/or landowner in writing of the
Board of Adjustment decision.

A zoning permit is required prior to starting construction; however zoning permits will not be
available the day of the Board of Adjustment meeting.

Xl. Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general

purposes and intent of the official controls and are consistent with the
comprehensive plan.

A Variance may be granted only where the strict enforcement of the official control
will result in a practical difficulty.

It is the responsibility of the applicant and/or landowner to prove evidence that a
practical difficulty exists.

A determination that a practical difficulty exists upon the consi m&lﬁ\fﬁ

following criteria: :
FEB 17 2015

< BY:‘_@

——
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1. Describe how the Variance request is reasonable compared to the ordinance requirements
being varied from.
THE VARiApce 15 THL MINIMum JNECESS ARy Jo MEET pug Loal.
AT THIS PoInT THECE 15 o OTHER twwy wE (AL o ?Wuﬁm:vr 7v
P02 b pEw Pojie Roe - '

2.  What are the unique circumstances of this property that prevent compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance that will result in a practical difficulty?
THE STATE Bollif JMSPECToRS tw)ie w7 Alloly LE SUEUR Coupty T
PAT THE NEw Bojtil MAKE AT JYE _ORIGIKIL Pt )7 15 AT Mow
NEG RULES FREVELT TWE Coutrny, To PUT J7 J3pck TVE )T IT )& Jow.
NOT ENOUCH Rovin LULDLR THE MNew LAws.

3.  Describe how the unique circumstances causing the practical difficulty were created by
someone other than the applicant/landowner.
NEW [duss DT RECAUTES JUE BOILR )M pusiry TIeT
PReVEVTSE LE_SUHEUR Codury FRom Usjui TRHE (RIEWIL Room.
TRE ORIINIL Boyed Roowm [S T Spr0el 1O Pu7” NEw J30ilél )V
(s2me 5128 Boper)

4.  How will the request maintain the essential character of the locality?

T CEWINEL SHw Mitt 1S D H)stormait Burebin Awp )s
MoN)TORED) By JRE STHTE JHISTORIEAL SOUETY . THey it HIvE 10
DEPCove THE Mew BOPjTrow, WE it BE Bwéhws I7T Td Lovd MucH
LIkE THE 0L Phtt pF TYZ Cow Fiit -

5. Does the alleged practical difficulty involve more than economic considerations?
VES | UIMPER NEw [Dws | PREvaTS THE Couswry fRom PUTTInG
BojLil BAeX TPE My JT- |15 MOW- 1T twill  heghdiey CoST
Mole 7D MY THis PPOITINs - .

6. Is the request consistent with and supported by the statement of purposes, policies, goals
and objectives in the Ordinance?
L wourp HPVE TSPy VES JO THIS QUESTIN - WE PPE JvT Thim
Dy BEICULTURIL LR WD 07T pF PR>Pucitow . ﬁ»} FEco bovs Jl THE MEA i
VT MBTTG. TV T1s PRoTicT» WE ARE LoT v A BiviF PRis « LWITIR QUALITYy |5
Do b )S5Ufé. Wi Py Vo7 MaviE ) SePTic SysTEN - OR Ditirwce Tarks PBeut Fl BiC
PARESs A OPEV SPdcés Fold PEOPLZ TO USE AV Twar ls wheT WE Puvi ))ERE -

7.  Describe how the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan. E
J& ITWE LE SUEUR CounTy LHVD USe PLAV On [AEE 26 ,GC0RL # T Shys
FARES Awb O0THER Couuy’owu OFELR SPACES ARE VRLUBBLE RE Spupsés Thir fee
Do_BE JMPPovgp b0 DEVELPED T SEQE Counly RESIIEUTSs - THE CELPLR Shw MilL

PLoTECT DoES NEEQ 1MPRoVING To SERVE Cous¥y RESIQELTS « /4;5)‘09/ OF ould c‘oup“:‘y

8. Describe the properties current, and any proposed, onsite sewage treatment and water

capabilities. o b g
NO SELTIC S\ysTéwm, Mo lwape , LwdTEC s
BlovesT M _THF Dave THE SPhw Jnt )s Ruwinve,
Ok SJTF PoPT-A- Jowiy N Summnt A

9.  Explain why this request is the minimum variance amount to afford relief.
WE _NRE_omty BunOiws e PPPiTroe Bif, Elbwigd TP FIT 7HF
Bojtid /R IT." THE STaTFE JUsPEcTelSs ia) THREZ (3) FFeT pp ALt
S)0is OF TYE Botel 10 wdtk pRoud T PWP SEvp)’ FEEFL77) DOF

ey 3 EGEIVE

FEB, 1 7 2015
V
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Xli. Signatures:

| hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting

data are true and corregt tg the best of my knowledge.
ag gj /0 /20 /7Y

Applicant signature Date g

| hereby certify with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting

data-are true and coyrect to the best of my knowledge.
$L m j fot LE Susw Courry ]0 /20 //W

Land Owner signature Date

OFFICE USE ONLY

Date received Present Zoning Classification j P Feedlot within 500° 1000’ LN)
Meeting dai Lake Classification Erosion Control Plan Y N
60 Day \’\ \Q’\ Lake \L‘X\ Water courses @ N

\ \ 1
FEMA Panel # )} ]Q Flood Zone&ﬂgiigjgl‘h ( i@i_; ) Bluff Y C@
)Zéurveyor Certificate O Ordinance O Septic l g\ p( Cl1/DESIGN

X_‘Iéte Plan -survey O Access approvalccfﬁ/ OFee $ ( 2 ATF | SPEC MTG
CyFul legal _zrBlue Prints O Other

E!Application complete gfﬂritten Detail of Var

%\ﬁ]{wm/\ 3( %, 2 5020

Planning & Zoning Department Signature Date ! Permit #

04-15-13

ECEIVE

BY: "
4
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Le Sueur County
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LE SUEUR COUNTY SAWMILL SURVEY

DESCRIPTIONS PROVIDED
PARCEL 1

That part of Government Lot 2, Section 5, Township 109, Ronge 24, Le Sueur County, Minnesola, described as follows:
Commencing ot meander corner No. 52; thence on an assumed bearing of East ot right angles to the west line of said
Section 5, a distance of 726.00 feet; thence South 05 degrees 16 minutes East, o distance of 173.75 feet to the point of
beginning of the tract to be described; thence South 75 degrees 33 minutes East, a distance of 368.50 feet to the
centerline of County Road No. 13; thence South 09 degrees 26 minutes Eost olong soid centerline of County Road No. 13,
a distance of 57.80 feet; thence South 58 degrees 22 minutes West, a distance of 290.00 feel; thence North 32 degrees
33 minutes 20 seconds West, a distance of 383.85 feet; thence South 75 degrees 33 minutes Eost, a distance of 90.00

feet to the point of beginning. This troct contgins 1.55 acres of land and is subject to right—of—way in existing Counly
Road.

PARCEL 2

Commencing ot Meander Corner Number 52, Section Number 5, Township 109 North, Range Number 24 West, Le Sueur
County, Minnesota, thence Eost (Assumed Bearing) 726.00 feet to ploce of beginning; thence South 05 degrees 16 minutes
East 173.75 feet; thence South 75 degrees 33 minutes East 368.50 feet to the center of Counly Road Number 13; thence
North 09 degrees 40 minutes West on the center of soid road, 475.00 feet; thence South 75 degrees 32 minutes West,
314.77 feet; thence South 05 degrees 16 minutes East, 125.17 feet to ploce of beginning. Contains 2.86 acres, RESERVING
however unto parties of the first parties, and the survivor thereof, a life estate in and to the following described property;
Commencing at Meander Corner Number 52, Section Number 5, Township Number 109 North, Range Number 24 West, thence
Eost 726.00 feet; thence Morth 05 degrees 16 minutes West, 125.17 feet; thence North 75 degrees 32 minutes East, 186.32
feet to ploce of beginning; thence South 09 degrees 40 minutes East, 185.20 feel; thence North BO degrees 20 minutes
East, 128.00 feet to the center of County Rood 13, thence North 09 degrees 40 minutes West on the center of said rocd,
197.00 feel; thence South 75 degrees 32 minutes West, 128.45 feel to place of beginning, containing 0.56 acres.

OTAL LOT AREA
160697 SQ FT (3.69 ACRES)

SAWMILL 1924 SQ T
BUILDING 2 W/ OVERHANG 1157 sQ FT
GRAVEL SURFACE 7789 SQ FT
BITUMINOUS SURFACE 6440 SQ FT
DECK 49 SQ FT
RETAINING WALL_ 7 SQ FT
TOTAL 17366 SQ FT (10.8%)
= 1022.86
SITE_ADDRESS
46542 BEAVER DAM ROAD
CLEVELAND, MN 56017
PID 04.999.0030
LE SUEUR COUNTY j’
88 PARK AVENUE SOUTH
LE CENTER, MN 56057
LEGEND 0 50 100
® MONUMENT FOUND SCALE IN FEET
E*3 UGHT POLE
Ll FLAG POLE
2 UTILITY POLE
® POST FOR CHIMNEY
Q HYDRANT
o TRAFFICSIGN SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION
Bep COMMUNICATION PEDESTAL | hereby certify that this survey was prepared by me or
B ELECTRIC METER under my direct supervision and that | am a duly licensed
land surveyor under the laws of the State of Minnesota.
ou UTILITY OVERHEAD
X———— FENCELINE
(D) DEED BEARING @M/-Q\WW 10-28-14
Rory Jen&ff Date

Horizontal Datum: 1996 Le Sueur County Coordinate System License Number 19789

Vertical Datum: NGVD 1929
CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

PART OF GOV'T LOT 2 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP

JOB NUMBER:  M35.109137 FIELD BOOK:  90G PG 63 DRAWN BY:  ILA_ 4.055-T109-R24

Regular Session - 3/17/2016
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Le Sueur County

Surveyor Certification

l.  Applicant: .
Name _ de Sieww County Vo ics

Il.  Property Owner (s), if different from above:
Name

Property Address
City State Zip

Ill. Parcel Information:

Parcel Number 799.0030

IV. Quantities and Submittal Formats:

One reproducible 8.5" x 11" copy of the request and all other supporting documents.

If in color, an aerial, or larger than 8.5" x 11" in size, 10 copies must be submitted.
Electronic version of any supporting documents, if available.

Additional copies may be requested as deemed necessary by the Planning & Zoning
Department.

e. All required information must be correct and submitted af the time_of application, or the

applieation will not be accepted.

ooow

V. Site Plan-must be a survey:

BUILDING SITE SHALL BE PHYSICALLY STAKED BY THE SURVEYOR
OR THE APPLICATION WILL BE TABLED.
Site plan shalf include but not limited to:

e North point e lakes e existing structures ¢within and adjacent to project area)
e setbacks e rivers e proposed structures

e property lines e wetlands, ponds e lot dimensions

e road right-of-way e streams e septic system

e casements e well ® access

» current & proposed impervious surface-ltemized with percentages (if in shorefand)
e landscape, screening and buffering (if appficable)

e location of significant frees to be removed (if applicable)

e note how disturbed areas will be restored (if applicable)

VI. The proposed improvements have been physically staked onsite then surveyed on !0_( Z 6){ o
to reflect an accurate account of current and proposed conditions of the property identified above.

Vil. Signatures:

| hereby cer{rfy with my signature that all data contained herein as well as all supporting data are true and
correct e best of my knowledge.

,wa\,m 10/28/7¢ (7769
Surveyo l nature Date Lic #
Z |
AP /v
TW5 \O (UM
Date teceived Planhind’& Zoning Authority sig\\ature

10-01-11
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